

06-1760-ag(L)

06-2750-ag (Con), 06-5358-ag (Con)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND
CIRCUIT

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., CBS BROADCASTING, INC., WLS TELEVISION, INC., KTRK
TELEVISION, INC., KMBC HEARST-ARGYLE TELEVISION, INC., ABC, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

NBC UNIVERSAL, INC., NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE Co., NBC TELEVISION AFFILIATES, FBC
TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION, CBS TELEVISION NETWORK AFFILIATES, CENTER FOR
THE CREATIVE COMMUNITY, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS CENTER FOR CREATIVE VOICES IN MEDIA,
INC., ABC TELEVISION AFFILIATES ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS FCC AND UNITED STATES

TONY WEST
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS M. BONDY
ANNE MURPHY
ATTORNEYS
CIVIL DIVISION, APPELLATE STAFF
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT AND THE REGULATION OF BROADCAST INDECENCY.	4
A. <i>Pacifica</i>	5
B. Subsequent Regulatory Developments	6
C. 2001 <i>Industry Guidance</i>	10
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	11
A. The Broadcasts at Issue.....	11
(1) The 2002 <i>Billboard Music Awards</i>	11
(2) The 2003 <i>Billboard Music Awards</i>	12
B. Commission Proceedings.....	14
C. This Court’s Decision.	17
D. The Supreme Court’s Reversal.	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. HAVING IMPOSED NO FORFEITURE, THE COMMISSION WAS NOT REQUIRED TO INQUIRE INTO FOX’S STATE OF MIND.....	24

II. THE *REMAND ORDER* IS CONSTITUTIONAL.26

A. Broadcast Speech Has Only Limited First
Amendment Protection.26

B. The Government’s Interests In Regulating
Indecency Are Substantial.....32

C. The Indecency Rules Are Narrowly
Tailored.36

D. The V-Chip Is Not an Adequate Less-
Restrictive Alternative.38

E. The Broadcast Indecency Regime Is Not
Unconstitutionally Vague.....43

CONCLUSION.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9, 16, 28, 29, 32, 33, 37, 38, 45
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7, 8, 16, 44, 45
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 542 (1993)	55
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2007)	48, 49
<i>CBS v. DNC</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	23
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	4, 27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>Dial Information Servs. Corp. of N.Y. v. Thornburgh</i> , 938 F.2d 1535 (2d Cir. 1991)	32, 38, 40, 43, 56
<i>diLeo v. Greenfield</i> , 541 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1976)	50
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	49
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	3, 4, 18, 23, 27, 34, 35, 36, 43, 52, 53, 54
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	5, 6, 16, 18, 19, 26, 27, 32, 33, 35, 37, 45, 52, 53
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007)	3, 17, 18, 30, 43, 51, 56
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	33
<i>General Media Communications, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997)	48, 49

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	48
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	33
<i>Information Providers' Coalition for Defense of the First Amendment v. FCC</i> , 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991)	44
<i>K-S Pharms., Inc. v. American Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992)	51
<i>Mt. Mansfield Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 442 F.2d 470 (2d Cir. 1971)	4
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	28
<i>OneSimpleLoan v. U.S. Secretary of Educ.</i> , 496 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Pacifica Found. v. FCC</i> , 556 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	55
<i>Perez v. Hoblock</i> , 368 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2004).....	48, 49
<i>Prayze FM v. FCC</i> , 214 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	30, 45, 46, 47
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	29
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Department</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	33
<i>Sable Communications of Calif., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1992).....	28, 32
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	49
<i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	29, 30, 38
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	30

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947)	55
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	48
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	49, 51
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	48

Administrative Decisions

<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming</i> , 24 FCC Rcd 542 (2009)	31
<i>Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI (FM)</i> , 56 FCC 2d 94 (1975).....	5, 50
<i>Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 4975 (2004).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 & March 8, 2005</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 13299 (Nov. 6, 2006).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 25, 30, 31, 35, 39, 40, 41, 46, 52, 53, 55
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, Notices of Apparent Liability and Memorandum Opinion and Order</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 2664 (2006).....	14, 24
<i>Implementation of Section 551 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Video Programming Ratings</i> , Report and Order, 13 FCC Red 8232 (1998).....	42

*Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law
Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement
Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, 16 FCC
Rcd 7999 (2001)*.....10, 11, 46, 50

Infinity Broad. Corp., 3 FCC Rcd 930 (1987).....7, 8

*New Indecency Enforcement Standards to Be Applied to
All Broadcast & Amateur Radio Licensees, 2 FCC
Rcd 2726 (1987)*.....6

*Violent Television Programming and Its Impact on
Children, 22 FCC Rcd 7929 (2007)*41

*WUHY-FM, Eastern Educational Radio, 24 FCC 2d 408
(1970)*53

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 554(e)1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)23

18 U.S.C. § 1464..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 27, 36, 50, 53

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....2

47 U.S.C. § 301.....4

47 U.S.C. § 303.....8

47 U.S.C. § 303(x).....16

47 U.S.C. § 309 (j).....27

47 U.S.C. § 309(a)4

47 U.S.C. § 309(k)(1)(A).....4

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)2

47 U.S.C. § 503.....1

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B).....26

	<u>Page</u>
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(C)(ii)	54
47 U.S.C. § 534.....	31
47 U.S.C. § 535.....	31
47 U.S.C. § 560 (2000).....	32
47 C.F.R. § 15.120(b)	16
47 C.F.R. § 73.3999	1, 2, 4
47 C.F.R. § 73.3999(b)	8, 27, 36, 52

Others

Brief for American Broadcasting Cos. <i>et al.</i> , as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, <i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) (No. 77-528), 1978 WL 206859	44
<i>Empowering Parents and Protecting Children in an Evolving Media Landscape</i> , Notice of Inquiry, FCC 09-94 ¶¶ 45-49 (Oct. 23, 2009).....	43
<i>Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act</i> , Report, FCC No. 09-69 (released Aug. 31, 2009).....	30, 34, 40, 41, 42, 43
Pub. L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 (2006)	54
Pub. L. No. 73-416, § 326, 48 Stat. 1091	4
Public Telecommunications Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-356, § 16, 106 Stat. 949 (1992).....	8
Tom Shales, <u>Say What?! Unintended Improv on ‘SNL’ Debut</u> , WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 28, 2009.....	53
